Center Funding: Per strategic plan to move forward
This is a “Draft” vision of what we need to be asking for to fund a statewide TBI program. The bottom line is that we need approx. $19 million dollars to develop a statewide program. The assumption is that we ask for $668 per site. 
$668 per site calls for: 5 FTE each servicing 125 active and engaged unduplicated clients per FTE totaling at least 500+ per year.  On a flow basis where you admit into and “discharge” from the program, (turn over) it anticipates an active case management caseload of about 1,500 – 1,750 unduplicated per fiscal year.  Additional service data for support groups, outreach, education, I & R and coordination of care, that are only one time “touches” would be additional to the caseload count, increasing our total numbers served. Then by the 4 year if fully implemented, the program would need approx. $8.5 million. 
What is laid out below is a draft plan, of how it might be rolled out and the cost per each year. 
Site, Staffing & Resource 
	Timeline
	Site
	Staffing DOR
	DPR Cost
	Operations DOR
	Resources DOR
	Total
	Outcomes

	Year One 
2018-19
	7x $668K= $4,676,000
	1 FTE AGPA, 25-40% Sup.
	$180,000
	$35,000
	$15,000
	$4,906,000
	DOR Statewide  plan development by 12/30/19 
See (1) below

	Year Two
2019-20
	1/3 of sites (9-10) 
10x $668= $6,680,000
	2 FTE AGPA,
25-40% Sup
	$310,000
	$40,000
	$15,000
	$6,545,000
	Re-Bid and implement TBI strategic plan See (2) below

	Year Three 2020-2021
	2/3 of sites
(18-20) 
20X$668=
$13,360,000
	2 FTE AGPA,
25-40% Sup
	$310,000
	$40,000
	$15,000
	$13,725,000
	Bid out the next 9-10 sites. Consider one more AGPA 
See (3) below

	Year Four 2021-22

	3/3 of sites (26-28) x$668=
$18,704000
	2 FTE AGPA,
25-40% Sup
	$310.000
	$40,000
	$15,000
	$19,069,000
	All sites up and running.
See (4) below  



· DOR Operations = Rent, Equipment, Office supplies, Training, Travel etc. 
· DOR Resources = (1) funding to contract or hire specialty services or trainers, data collection etc. (2) funding to support the advisory board. 
· A Third AGPA may be needed in order to manage and develop/grow the statewide program properly.   Potential new policies and regulations, certification/standards or grant process renewals etc. will dictate if a third AGPA is required. A retired annuitant could be hired to work of various issues  
Outcome notes:
(1) [bookmark: _GoBack]Year One (2018-19) - Without a current DOR Plan, we extend the current 7 sites if possible at $668K per site with additional admin funds to DOR to cover staff/operating and a public committee. The public committee will develop by February 28 2019, a DOR strategy plan that outlines timelines and numbers of centers to be funded over a 3 year period starting July 1, 2019.  If we can’t get $668K, keep the current funding per site at $150K plus additional funds so that DOR can implement an advisory committee to development a plan to begin site rebidding in 2019 over the next 3 years.  
(2) Year Two (2019-20) - With DOR strategic plan completed, re-bid up to 1/3 of the sites identified in “plan”.  At this point may consider hiring a retired annuitant to develop TBI site standards/certification policies and procedures check list and bidding process etc.). Then again they may be able to justify a 3 AGPA for help out. (not in projected budget)   
(3) Year Three (2020-21) – Provide resource assistance in bringing on board the first 2/3 of the projected sites, while bidding out the next 1/3 of projected sites per DOR strategic plan.
(4) Year Four (2021-2022) Bring on the remaining sites to obtain statewide coverage per the DOR strategic plan. 
Considerations:
· TBI Strategic plan committee needs to debate the pros and cons of keeping in statute the bidding requirement vs. certification process as a condition of continued funding. 
· DOR staffing – If extra help is needed to develop policies and procedures, consider hiring a retired annuitant. Once completed the program could be over seen by 2 AGPA staff.   

